The generating voltage shall be 440 volts between phases, and transformed to 3,300 volts for transmission to the air-shaft of No. 1 mine.

6. The conductors in all lines erected under the powers hereby granted shall be not less than 20 ft. high when crossing or traversing roads, and when the lines cross or traverse private land the conductors shall be not less than 16 ft. from the ground if covered and 18ft. from the ground if bare.

C. A. JEFFERY,
Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 26/370.)

Consent to exercise by Chief Judge of Power of Amendment.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 26th day of September, 1927

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

W HEREAS by subsection eight of section seven of the HEREAS by subsection eight of section seven of the Native Land Amendment and Native Land Claims Adjustment Act, 1922, it is enacted that in all cases where an order is dated more than five years previously to the receipt of the application, the Chief Judge of the Native Land Court shall first obtain the consent of the Governor-General in Council before making any order thereunder:

And whereas application has been made under the said section to amend an order of the Native Land Court dated the sixth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and seven, appointing successors to the interest of Pahau Ngatawa (deceased), in Tupanaki No. 2 Block:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Chief Judge exercising with regard to the said recited order of the sixth day of June, one

to the said recited order of the sixth day of June, thousand nine hundred and seven, all and every the jurisdiction granted to him by the said section seven, and to the making of any such order thereunder as may seem necessary or expedient.

C. A. JEFFERY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Consenting to Land being taken for the Purposes of Streetwidening in the City of Wellington.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General, ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 26th day of September, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the purposes of street-widening.

SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land permitted to be taken :-

A. R. P. Being
0 1 10·42 Part of Section 215 and part Reserve 9,
being Lot 6, S.O. plan 53/33, and Lot 6
and part Lots 5, 9, and 43, Te Aro Pa; coloured yellow

coloured yellow.

0 0 18·75 Part Lots 5 and 9, Te Aro Pa; coloured blue.

0 0 12·46 Part Lot 34, Te Aro Pa; coloured brown.

0 0 10·37 Lot 32, Te Aro Pa; coloured red.

0 0 15·88 Part Lot 27, Te Aro Pa, also part public way (part Reserve 9); coloured red.

Situated in City of Wellington (Town of Wellington R.D.).

(S.O. 2203.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 69524, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon

C. A. JEFFERY,
Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/519.)

Consenting to stopping Portion of Road in Block XII, Waipu Survey District, Otamatea County.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 26th day of September, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby consent to the Otamatea County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE,

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road permitted to be stopped: I acre I rood 23 perches.

Adjoining or passing through Ohungarere and Waikino No. 1

Blocks, Block XII, Waipu Survey District (Auckland R.D.).

(S.O. 24063.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 68231, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works, at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

C. A. JEFFERY Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 33/1172.)

Changing the Purpose of a Reserve in Township of Matamata, Auckland Land District.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 26th day of September, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

7 HEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto was reserved for a site for a public pound, being a purpose within Class I of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908:

And whereas it is expedient that such land shall be appropriated for a site for a fire brigade station, being a purpose

within the said Class I:

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by the fourth section of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908, doth hereby declare that the said land shall, from and after the date hereof, be appropriated for a site for a fire brigade station under Class I of the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 1, Block I, Township of Matamata: Area, 1 rood.

C. A. JEFFERY,

Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Fixing the Date and Place for the Payment of Land-tax and Income-tax under the Land and Income Tax Act, 1923, and the Land and Income Tax (Annual) Act, 1927.

CHARLES FERGUSSON, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 26th day of September, 1927.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

N pursuance and exercise of the powers and authority vested in him under the Land and Income Tax Act, 1923, and the Land and Income Tax (Annual) Act, 1927, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby